
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Madam Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 September 2016 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - COUNCILLOR TONY BROWN  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 Councillors will be asked to observe a minute’s silence as a mark of respect to 
Councillor Tony Brown who sadly died on 16 October 2016. 
 
Group Leaders and/ or representatives will be invited to pay tribute to Councillor 
Brown and to pass a resolution of condolence. 
 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities). 
 
Members are reminded that: 
 

 Each Senior Executive Member has up to three minutes to present their report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 15 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 

 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 

 

 There will be a period of up to ten minutes for a response from the Senior 
Executive Member (or relevant Cabinet Member) at the end of the questions/ 
comments for each report. 

 
6  BLACKPOOL TRAMWAY EXTENSION TO BLACKPOOL NORTH STATION (SECOND 

REPORT)  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 7 November 
2016 relating to the application of the necessary order to authorise an extension of the 
Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station. 
 

7  CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  (Pages 47 - 60) 
 

 To consider the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 7 November 
2016 relating to updating the Council’s constitution and also changes to Committee 
membership following the appointment of Councillor Benson to the Executive and 
subsequent Committee changes. 
 

8  PROPER OFFICER DESIGNATIONS  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 To consider the updating of Proper Officer designations and appointments to certain 
positions in the health sector relating to the North West.  
 



 

 

9  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 To consider the reports of the Independent Remuneration Panel and the joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a 12 month review of allowances for 
Independents Persons (in relation to Standards matters) and Non-Executive Directors 
of wholly-owned companies. 
 
 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Rowson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brown 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 

I Coleman 
Cox 
Critchley 
Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Humphreys 
Hunter 

Hutton 
Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 
Maycock 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 

Ryan 
Singleton 
Smith 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Sally Shaw, Head of the Corporate Delivery Unit 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor advised that following the Council decision at the last meeting, the special 
meeting to award the Duke of Lancaster Regiment Freedom of Entry status, would be 
held in the lead up to Armed Forces week in June 2017, in order to allow the 4th Battalion 
to attend. 
 
On permission of the Mayor, Councillor Owen thanked the Council for its tribute to his 
late wife at the last meeting as well as support and attendance at her funeral. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2016 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 29 June 2016, be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

 
4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - COUNCILLOR EDDIE COLLETT 
 
Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect, following the sad loss of 
Councillor Eddie Collett on 25 July 2016.  The Council was invited to pay tribute to his life 
and work and consider a resolution of condolence.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Clapham seconded): 
 
‘This Council and the Townspeople of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn of the 
death on 25 July 2016 of Councillor Eddie Collett, former Mayor of the Borough in 
2013/2014 and member for Tyldesley Ward. 
 
Eddie was first elected to Blackpool Borough Council in 1991, after a career in 
maintenance management and was a tutor at Blackpool and the Fylde College.  During his 
time at the Council Eddie had held the positons of Deputy Leader of the Council and his 
other Portfolios included Education, Tourism, Economic Regeneration and Crime and 
Community Safety.  He most recently served as the Cabinet Member for School 
Improvement and Children’s Safeguarding and was also Chairman of the Governing Body 
of Waterloo Primary Academy, as well as a past Chairman of “Marketing Blackpool”. 
 
As Mayor and Mayoress of Blackpool, Eddie and Heather attended many events 
throughout a busy mayoral year.  Our deepest sympathy goes out to Heather, David and 
Sian in their great loss.’ 
 
The Mayor and Councillor I Taylor also paid tribute to Councillor Collett.  
 
Motion carried: The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
5  PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 
 
Mr Pauline Duncan, spokesperson for Women Against State Pension Inequality (WASPI) 
addressed the Council in relation to the State Pension Age (SPA) for women born on or 
after 6th April 1951.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor Blackburn, responded on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and 
policy issues, together 
[...]
ion be recorded.  The voting was as 
follows: 
 
Recorded vote on the original motion: 
 
For the original motion:  Councillors Benson, Blackburn,  Cain, Campbell, D Coleman, G 
Coleman, I Coleman, Critchley, Cross, Elmes, Hobson, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, 
Jackson, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Mrs Rowson, Ryan, Singleton, 
Smith, I Taylor, L Taylor, L Williams, Mrs Wright - total 28. 

 

Against the original motion:  None - total 0. 
 

Abstentions:  Councillors Brown, Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Cox, Galley, Mrs 
Henderson, Maycock, Roberts, Robertson, T Williams - total 11. 

 

Motion carried:  The original motion was therefore carried. 
 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.55 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE FOR COUNCILLOR TONY BROWN 
 
This Council and the people of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn of the death on 16 
October 2016 of Councillor Tony Brown, former Deputy Mayor of the Borough in 2015/ 2016 and 
member for Warbreck Ward. 
 
Councillor Tony Brown was born in a mining town in Nottinghamshire before moving to 
Blackpool in 1948.  After leaving Tyldesley Secondary school he eventually joined the Royal 
Artillery serving in Germany and Hong Kong.   
 
Tony worked for the Atomic Energy Authority at Salwick and was self-employed for many years. 
His last business venture before retiring was to buy a bankrupt hotel with his wife Angela which 
they quickly turned into a successful business.   
 
Tony was elected to represent Greenlands and Warbreck wards on Lancashire County Council in 
1989 and was on the Lancashire Valuations Tribunal for several years.  Tony has represented 
Warbreck ward on Blackpool Council since 2000 and during this time held the position of 
Chairman of the Employment and Appeals Committee and was a long standing member of both 
th
[...]
 Jobs) 
 

Date of Meeting:  23 November 2016  

 

BLACKPOOL TRAMWAY EXTENSION TO BLACKPOOL NORTH 
STATION  
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 7 November 
2016 relating to the application of the necessary order to authorise an extension of 
the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To confirm the resolution made at the Council meeting on 29 June 2016 to promote a 
Transport and Works Act Order under the Transport and Works Act 1992 to authorise 
an extension of the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station; and to authorise: 
 

(1) The Director of Place, after consultation with the Deputy Leader of the 
Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs), to take all such steps as 
required for the Council to promote the Order, including dealing with any 
objections to the application, entering into agreements or commitments in 
relation to the Order. 
 

(2) The corporate seal of the Council being affixed to any documents required to 
be sealed in connection with the promotion of the Order. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Extending the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station would facilitate: 
 

 Connectivity and integration between the existing tramway and National Rail 
services at Blackpool North railway station. At present, there is no connection 
between the tramway which runs alongside the Promenade, and the railway 
station. The tramway extension will improve connectivity both within 
Blackpool and to the wider sub-region for commuters, and for visitors 
accessing the resort; 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 the use of public transport, by enabling visitors and residents to access the 
existing railway station from the tramway network, thus encouraging modal 
shift and reducing transport emissions; 

 Regeneration and economic growth, by improving transport provision and 
accessibility to jobs and services, and improving t
[...]
SION TO BLACKPOOL NORTH 
STATION (SECOND REPORT) 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 Following the resolution by Full Council on 29 June 2016 an application for an Order 
under the Transport and Works Act 1992 to authorise an extension of the Blackpool 
Tramway to Blackpool North Station was submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Transport on 13 July 2016. In accordance with section 239 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, a second approval is required from Full Council to confirm its resolution to 
promote the Order. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To recommend Council to confirm the resolution of the Council made at its meeting 
on 29 June 2016 to promote a Transport and Works Act Order under the Transport 
and Works Act 1992 to authorise an extension of the Blackpool Tramway to 
Blackpool North Station; and to authorise: 
 

(1) The Director of Place, after consultation with the Deputy Leader of the 
Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs), to take all such steps as 
required for the Council to promote the Order, including dealing with any 
objections to the application, entering into agreements or commitments in 
relation to the Order. 
 

(2) The corporate seal of the Council being affixed to any documents required to 
be sealed in connection with the promotion of the Order. 

 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Extending the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station would facilitate: 

 Connectivity and integration between the existing tramway and National Rail 
services at Blackpool North railway station. At present, there is no connection 

Page 37



Appendix 6(a) 

between the tramway which runs alongside the Promenade, and the railway 
station. The tramway extension will improve connectivity both within 
Blackpool, and to the wider sub-region for commuters and for visitors 
accessing the resort; 

 The use of public transport, by enabling visitors and residents to access the 
existing railway station from the tramway netwo
[...]
Forward Plan reference number: 
 

 

14.3 If a key decision, is the decision required in less than five days? 
 

No 

14.4 If yes, please describe the reason for urgency: 
 

  
  

15.0 Call-in information: 
 

15.1 Are there any grounds for urgency, which would cause this decision to 
be exempt from the call-in process?  
 

 
No 

15.2 If yes, please give reason: 
 

 
 

 

 
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE 

 
16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate): 

 
 Date informed:       Date approved: 

 
      

 

Page 43



Appendix 6(a) 

17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable): 
 

17.1 Councillor Mrs Wright declared a personal interest in the decision, the nature of the 
interest being that she was a Council appointed director of Blackpool Transport 
Services Limited. 
 

18.0 Executive decision: 
 

18.1 The Executive resolved as follows:  
 
To recommend Council to confirm the resolution of the Council made at its meeting on 
29 June 2016 to promote a Transport and Works Act Order under the Transport and 
Works Act 1992 to authorise an extension of the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool 
North Station; and to authorise: 
 

(1) The Director of Place, after consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs), to take all such steps as required for the 
Council to promote the Order, including dealing with any objections to the 
application, entering into agreements or commitments in relation to the Order. 
 

(2) The corporate seal of the Council being affixed to any documents required to 
be sealed in connection with the promotion of the Order. 

 
18.2 Date of Decision:    

 
 7 November 2016 

 
19.0 Reason(s) for decision: 

 
 Extending the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station would facilitate: 

 Connectivity and integration between the existing tramway and National Rail 
services at Blackpool North railway station. At present, there is no connection 
between the tramway which r
[...]
.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 7 November 
2016 relating to updating the Council’s constitution and also changes to Committee 
membership following the appointment of Councillor Benson to the Executive and 
subsequent Committee changes. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree the revised Petitions Scheme at Appendix 2(a) to the Executive report. 
 

2.2 To approve the revised definition for a key decision, as set out in paragraph 5.2.3 in 
the Executive report. 
 

2.3 To agree the amendment to the Executive Procedure Rules set out at paragraph 5.2.5 
in the Executive report. 
 

2.4 To approve the revised Contracts Procedure Rules at Appendix 2(b) to the Executive 
report. 
 

2.5 To approve the amendment to the Protocol on Member/ Officer Relations as set out 
at paragraph 5.5.2 in the Executive report and the revised Protocol at Appendix 2(d) 
to the Executive report. 
 

2.6 To agree the appointment of the following Committee Chairman and Vice Chairmen: 
 
Chairman – Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Debbie Coleman 
Vice Chairman - Planning Committee – Councillor Alistair Humphreys 
Vice Chairman – Audit Committee – Councillor Jim Elmes 
Vice Chairman – Licensing Committee – Councillor David Collett 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

It is considered timely to report to Council on these proposals following this annual 
review of the constitution. The proposed changes will add clarity and consistency to 
the ways of working of the Council.  The change to financial thresholds for Executive 
decisions will allow the speedy acquisition of property/ land and easier intervention 
in terms of support for small and medium sized businesses.  Decisions delegated to 
officers will be of a level reflecting the regular payments made by the Council. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved b
[...]
 
No 

15.2 If yes, please give reason: 
 

 
 

 

 
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE 

 
16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate): 

 
 Date informed: 28 October 2016 Date approved: 

 
      

 
17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable): 

 
17.1 None  

 
18.0 Executive decision: 

 
18.1 The Executive resolved as follows: 

 
1.To recommend Council: 
 

i. To agree the revised Petitions Scheme at Appendix 2a, to the Executive report. 
ii. To approve the revised definition for a key decision, as set out in paragraph 

5.2.3.  
iii. To agree the amendment to the Executive Procedure Rules set out at 

paragraph 5.2.5. 
iv. To approve the revised Contracts Procedure Rules at Appendix 2b to the 

Page 57



Appendix 7(a) 

Executive report. 
 

v. To approve the amendment to the Protocol on Member / Officer Relations as 
set out at paragraph 5.5.2 and the revised Protocol at Appendix 2d, to the 
Executive report. 

 
2. To agree the Executive decision making criteria as set out in Appendix 2c, to 

the Executive report. 
 

3. To agree the revised Financial Regulations at Appendix 2e, to the Executive 
report. 

 
4. To agree the revised Corporate Scheme of Delegation at Appendix 2f, to the 

Executive report. 
 

18.2 Date of Decision:    
 
7 November 2016 

       
19.0 Reason(s) for decision: 

 
 It is considered timely to report to Council on these proposals following this annual 

review of the constitution. The proposed changes will add clarity and consistency to 
the ways of working of the Council.  The change to financial thresholds for Executive 
decisions and   will allow the speedy acquisition of property/land and easier 
intervention in terms of support for small and medium sized businesses.  Decisions 
delegated to officers will be of a level reflecting the regular payments made by the 
Council. 
 

19.1 Date Decision published: 
 

 8 November 2016 
 

20.0 Executive Members in attendance:   
 

20.1 Councillor Bla
[...]
taken: 
 

12.1 
 

Notification has been received from Public Health England of the changes. 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

Letter from Public Health England dated 7 October 2016. 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

/Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  23 November 2016 
 

 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the reports of the Independent Remuneration Panel and the joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a 12 month review of allowances for 
Independents Persons (in relation to Standards matters) and Non-Executive Directors 
of wholly-owned companies. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panels, as set 
out in the reports at Appendix 9(a) and (b) namely: 
 
2.1.1 That in relation to Independent Persons: 

(a) the remuneration be set at £700 per annum with effect from 1 May 2016 
(subject also to the agreement of Fylde Borough Council) 

(b) the remuneration be included in the Members Allowances Scheme, 
without the annual uprate, but reviewed after a period of three years 
(alongside a review of other allowances within the Scheme), unless 
circumstances require a review in the meantime. 

 
2.1.2 That in relation to non-executive directors of Council wholly-owned 

companies: 
(a) the remuneration for non-executive chairmen be set at £3,500 per 

annum and £1,750 for other non-executive directors, with effect from 1 
April 2017  

(b) the payments be reviewed in 18 months’ time and that the annual uprate 
(the National Joint Council for Local Government Pay award) would 
therefore not apply.  

 
2.2 That subject to the decision of Council, the Director of Governance and Partnerships 

be authorised to update the Members’ Allowances Sc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Rowson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
I Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Humphreys 
Hunter 

Hutton 
Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Ryan 

Scott 
Singleton 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Delyth Curtis, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Sally Shaw, Head of Corporate Delivery Unit 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Galley, Elmes and Mrs Wright declared personal interests in agenda item 6 
‘Blackpool Tramway Extension to Blackpool North Station (Second Report)’ as non-
Executive Directors of Blackpool Transport Services Ltd. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 September 2016, be 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor David Collett to his first meeting of the Council.   
 
Councillor Blackburn expressed his condolences, on behalf of the Council, to the Mayor 
following the recent sad loss of her husband.  The Mayor expressed her appreciation for 
the support she had received from the Council and others.  
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - COUNCILLOR TONY BROWN 
 
Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect, following the sad loss of 
Councillor Tony Brown on 16 October 2016.  The Council was invited to pay tribute to his 
life and work and consider a resolution of condolence.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Clapham seconded): 
 
‘This Council and the people of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn of the death on 
16 October 2016 of Councillor Tony Brown, former Deputy Mayor of the Borough in 
2015/ 2016 and member for Warbreck Ward. 
 
Councillor Tony Brown was born in a mining town in Nottinghamshire before moving to 
Blackpool in 1948.  After leaving Tyldesley Secondary school he eventually joined the 
Royal Artillery serving in Germany and Hong Kong.   
 
Tony worked for the Atomic Energy Authority at Salwick and was self-employed for many 
years. His last business venture before retiring was to buy a bankrupt hotel with his wife 
Angela which they quickly turned into a successful business.   
 
Tony was elected to represent Greenlands and Warbreck wards on Lancashire County 
Council in 1989 and was on the Lancashire Valuations Tribunal for several years.  Tony has 
represented Warbreck ward on Blackpool Council since 2000 and during this time held 
the position of Chairman of the Employment and Appeals Committee and was a long 
standing member of both the Licensing and Planning Committees. 
 
He was greatly honoured to have been asked to deputise for Councillor Peter Callow 
during his mayoral year. 
 
Our deepest sympathy goes out to Angela and family in their great loss’. 
 
Councillor Peter Callow and Councillor Blackburn also paid tribute to Councillor Brown. 
 
Motion carried: The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.  The reports covered corporate, strategic and 
policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.  
 
Notes: 
 
(1) The Leader of the Council agreed to provide for Councillor Clapham the monetary 

value of the increase (70.64% to 88%) in sundry debt collection.  



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

(2) The Deputy Leader agreed to provide a written response in relation to the 
following: 

  the total number of offence reports for litter enforcement that had been issued 
by 3GS and had referred to Legal Services, as requested by Councillor T 
Williams 

  clarification as to whether there was a fixed weighting for local companies as 
part of the procurement scoring model and if so what that was and how it was 
applied, as requested by Councillor Clapham  

  details of how the £400,000 contribution from United Utilities towards the 
surface water drainage arrangements for the Foxhall site would be used and 
what course of action would be taken if the contribution had not been received 
by end of the financial year, as requested by Councillor Galley 

  the revenue generated to date from the Illuminations, as requested by 
Councillor T Williams. 

(3) During discussion on the report from the Deputy Leader, Councillor I Taylor 
declared a personal interest in relation to the question raised on the Palm Beach 
Hotel, as Chairman and non-executive director of Blackpool Housing Company Ltd. 

(4) During debate on the report from the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Council 
agreed to extend the time limit for speeches by an additional five minutes. 

(5) Following consideration of the report from the Deputy Leader, Councillor Jackson 
left the Council meeting. 

(6) Following consideration of the report from the Cabinet Secretary, Councillor D 
Coleman left the Council meeting. 

 
6  BLACKPOOL TRAMWAY EXTENSION TO BLACKPOOL NORTH STATION (SECOND 
REPORT) 
 
The Council received the report from the Executive in relation to the application of the 
necessary order to authorise an extension of the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North 
Station.   
 
Members were advised that since the decision at the Council meeting on 29 June 2016 to 
make an application for a Transport and Works Act Order, the required public notices had 
been published and there had been a statutory period where representations, supportive 
comments or objections could be submitted to the Secretary of State.  The Director of 
Place, in his report, outlined the representations that had been received and advised the 
Council of proposals to make some minor changes to the draft Order as a result. 
 
Debate then took place on the item. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor O’Hara seconded): 
 
‘To confirm the resolution made at the Council meeting on 29 June 2016 to promote a 
Transport and Works Act Order under the Transport and Works Act 1992 to authorise an 
extension of the Blackpool Tramway to Blackpool North Station; and to authorise: 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

(1) The Director of Place, after consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs), to take all such steps as required for the 
Council to promote the Order, including dealing with any objections to the 
application, entering into agreements or commitments in relation to the Order. 

 
(2) The corporate seal of the Council being affixed to any documents required to be 

sealed in connection with the promotion of the Order.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
7  CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 
The Council received the report from the Executive in relation to a number of changes to 
documents within the Council’s constitution that would add clarity and consistency to the 
Council’s working procedures.  The proposals also contained a recommendation to amend 
the financial threshold for the key decision criteria in order to allow speedy acquisition of 
property and land and easier support intervention for small to medium sized businesses. 
 
Members went on to consider proposed changes to appointed persons on committees 
following a change in Executive membership.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘1. To agree the revised Petitions Scheme at Appendix 2(a) to the Executive report. 
 
2. To approve the revised definition for a key decision, as set out in paragraph 5.2.3 in 

the Executive report. 
 
3. To agree the amendment to the Executive Procedure Rules set out at paragraph 5.2.5 

in the Executive report. 
 
4. To approve the revised Contracts Procedure Rules at Appendix 2(b) to the Executive 

report. 
 
5. To approve the amendment to the Protocol on Member/ Officer Relations as set out 

at paragraph 5.5.2 in the Executive report and the revised Protocol at Appendix 2(d) 
to the Executive report. 

 
6. To agree the appointment of the following Committee Chairmen and Vice Chairmen: 
 

Chairman – Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Debbie Coleman 
Vice Chairman - Planning Committee – Councillor Alistair Humphreys 
Vice Chairman – Audit Committee – Councillor Jim Elmes 
Vice Chairman – Licensing Committee – Councillor David Collett 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

 
8  PROPER OFFICER DESIGNATIONS 
 
The Council was informed that following the creation of Public Health England North 
West and the recent changes in Health Protection team staff it was necessary to update 
arrangements for proper officer designations and appointments to certain positions in the 
health sector relating to the North West. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Collett seconded): 
 
‘1. To confirm the Proper Officers as outlined at paragraph 5.3 of the report, with 

immediate effect. 
 
2. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to update the 

Constitution accordingly’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
9  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
Members were asked to consider the reports and recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and the joint Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a 12-
month review of allowances for Independents Persons (in relation to Standards matters) 
and Non-Executive Directors of wholly-owned companies.  
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Kirkland seconded): 
 
‘1. To agree the recommendations from the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel, 

that in relation to Independent Persons: 
 

(a) the remuneration be set at £700 per annum with effect from 1 May 2016 
(subject also to the agreement of Fylde Borough Council) 

(b) the remuneration be included in the Members Allowances Scheme, without the 
annual uprate, but reviewed after a period of three years (alongside a review of 
other allowances within the Scheme), unless circumstances require a review in 
the meantime. 

 
2. To agree the recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel, that in 

relation to non-executive directors of Council wholly-owned companies: 
 

(a) the remuneration for non-executive chairmen be set at £3,500 per annum and 
£1,750 for other non-executive directors, with effect from 1 April 2017  

(b) the payments be reviewed in 18 months’ time and that the annual uprate (the 
National Joint Council for Local Government Pay award) would therefore not 
apply.  



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

 
3. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to update the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


